

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## Legislation Text

File #: Int 0161-2010, Version: \*

Int. No. 161

By Council Members Lappin, Barron, Brewer, James, Koppell, Nelson, Palma, Rodriguez, Williams, Garodnick, Vacca, Mark-Viverito, Levin and Koslowitz

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring training on food allergies.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 17 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 17-196 to read as follows:

§ 17-196 **Training on food allergies.** a. Definition. "Food service establishment" shall have the meaning as such term is defined in section 81.03 of the health code of the city of New York, except that it shall apply exclusively to places where food is sold and space is designated specifically as an eating area.

b. Every food service establishment shall ensure that each individual required to complete a food protection course pursuant to Article 81 of the health code of the city of New York shall receive training on food allergies once every five years. The department shall provide a certificate of completion to each individual who completes such training on food allergies.

c. Every food service establishment shall ensure that each individual required to complete training on food allergies pursuant to subdivision b of this section who is present at the time of an inspection of a food service establishment shall provide a copy of the certificate of completion issued pursuant to subdivision a of this section.

d. The department may conduct the training on food allergies required pursuant to subdivision b of this section or approve training conducted by others. The department may charge a fee to cover expenses in

File #: Int 0161-2010, Version: \*

connection with any training conducted by the department.

e. Any food service establishment that violates subdivisions b or c of this section or any of the rules promulgated thereunder shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed one hundred dollars for each violation.

§ 2. This local law shall take effect one hundred eighty days after its enactment into law, provided that the commissioner may promulgate any rules necessary for implementing and carrying out the provisions of this section prior to its effective date.

AMS LS 34 Int. No. 817/2008 3/2/10